

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MICHAEL ANGELO SAMONTE PLANES
(A 037-329-028),

Petitioner,

– v. –

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, THE IMMIGRANT
DEFENSE PROJECT, AND THE WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

JULIA J. PECK
HOGUET NEWMAN REGAL
& KENNEY, LLP
*Pro Bono Counsel for Amici
California Attorneys for Criminal
Justice, The Immigrant Defense
Project and The Washington
Defender Association*
10 East 40th Street
New York, New York 10016
(212) 689-8808

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FINALITY RULE HELPS PROTECT ESTABLISHED APPELLATE REMEDIES AND AVOIDS POTENTIALLY SERIOUS DUE PROCESS AND FAIRNESS PROBLEMS.....	6
II. UNDOING THE FINALITY RULE WOULD RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT AND UNNECESSARY BURDENS ON THE IMMIGRATION AND APPELLATE COURT SYSTEMS	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Coyt v. Holder</u> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<u>Dorelien v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</u> , 317 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Douglas v. California</u> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	7
<u>Ekimian v. INS</u> , 303 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<u>Estalita v. Holder</u> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Oct. 25, 2010	10
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	11, 12
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	7
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	7
<u>Lopez-Chavez v. Ashcroft</u> , 383 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<u>Matter of Ozkok</u> , 19 I&N Dec. 546 (BIA 1988)	2
<u>Pino v. Landon</u> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955)	2
<u>People v. Kelly</u> , 40 Cal. 4th 106 (2006)	6
<u>People v. Puluc-Sique</u> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 894 (1st Dist. 2010)	8
<u>People v. Serrato</u> , 238 Cal. App. 2d 112 (5th Dist. 1965)	6
<u>Planes v. Holder</u> , No. 07-70730, 2011 WL 2619105 (9th Cir. July 5, 2011)	1
<u>Powers v. City of Richmond</u> , 10 Cal. 4th 85 (1995)	6
<u>Thapa v. Gonzales</u> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678, 693 (2001)	7

Statutes

Section 322 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”) 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)(3)	3

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)-(d).....	9, 10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	9, 10
Cal. Penal Code §§ 1237(a) & 1466(2)	6

Rules

Fed. R. of App. P. 29.....	1
----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Ashwin Gokhale, <u>Finality of Conviction, the Right to Appeal, and Deportation Under <i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft: The Case of the Dog that Did Not Bark</i></u> , 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 241, 263 (2005).....	6-7
Labe M. Richman, <u>Deported Defendants: Challenging Convictions From Outside U.S?</u> , N.Y.L.J, June 14, 2006	8
Human Rights Watch, <u>Locked Up Far Away: The Transfer of Immigrants to Remote Detention Centers in the United States</u> (Dec. 2, 2009) http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us1209webwcover_0.pdf	8
Report of the National Right to Counsel Committee, <u>Justice Denied: America’s Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel</u> , 2 and Chapter 2, (Apr. 2009) http://www.constitutionproject.org/manage/file/139.pdf	11
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <u>Minor Crimes, Massive Waste: The Terrible Toll of America’s Broken Misdemeanor Courts</u> 21, 31 (Apr. 2009), http://www.nacdl.org/misdemeanor	12

Written Testimony by Attorney General Eric Holder to Senate Judiciary Committee
(Nov. 18, 2009)
<http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/BJA/topics/Speeches/Eric%20Holder%20Remarks%204.pdf> 12

2010 California Court Statistics Report, 57 (2010),
<http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/csr2010.pdf> 12

Systemic Factors Affecting the Quality of Criminal Defense Representation:
Supplemental Report to the California Commission on the Fair Administration
of Justice I
<http://www.cpda.org/publicarea/CCFAJ/Professional-Responsibility-Das-and-Defenders/Professional-Responsibility-DAs-and-Defenders/Supplemental%20Report%20Benner.pdf> 13

Judicial Council of California’s 2010 Court Statistics Report, 26 (2010),
<http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/csr2010.pdf> 13

TRAC Reports, Inc., New Judge Hiring Fails to Stem Rising Immigration Backlog
(June 7, 2011), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/250> 15

TRAC Reports, Inc., Immigration Case Backlog Still Growing in FY 2011,
(Feb. 7, 2011), <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/246> 15

TRAC Reports, Inc., Immigration Court Decision Times Lengthen,
<http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/257/> 15

TRAC Reports, Inc., Case Backlogs in Immigration Courts Expand,
Resulting Wait Times Grow (June 18, 2009),
<http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/208> 16

Office of Planning, Analysis, & Technology, FY 2010 Statistical Year Book (Jan.
2011), <http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy10syb.pdf> 16

Judge Robert A. Katzman, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, The
Legal Profession and the Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor, The Orison S.
Marden Lecture of the Ass'n of the Bar of the City
of N.Y. (Feb. 28, 2007),
http://www.abanet.org/publicserv/immigration/katzmann_immigration_speech.pdf
..... 16

Immigration Appeals Surge in Courts, Third Branch, (Admin. Office of the U.S
Courts, Washington, D.C.) 5, 6 (Sept. 2003),
[http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/appendices/B0
3Sep10.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/appendices/B03Sep10.pdf)..... 16
